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RE: JOHN P. BRIZZOLARA. BPR# 22449
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BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

615-361-7500

August 2, 2010

LITTLE ROCK ATTORNEY SUSPENDED

On July 29, 2010, the Tennessee Supreme Court suspended the Tennessee law license of John P.

Brizzolara pursuant to Section 14 of Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9. The Court suspended Mr.

Brizzolara’s law license in light of his plea to the serious crime of prescription drug fraud, in violation of

Tenn. Code Ann. 53—11-402; forgery, in violation of Tenn. Code Ann. 39—14—1 14; and identity theft, in

violation of Tenn. Code Ann. 3914—150.

Prior to the entry of this Order, Mr. Brizzolara was also suspended from the practice of law in

Tennessee for failure to pay registration fees and failure to comply with continuing legal education

requirements.
'

The Supreme Court further ordered the Board of Professional Responsibility to institute a formal

proceeding to determine the extent of final discipline to be imposed as a result of the commission of these

serious crimes. Mr. Brizzolara was ordered to fully comply with the provisions of Tennessee Supreme

Court Rule 9, Section 18, which requires, in part, the notification of all clients by registered or certified

- mail, all co—counsel, all opposing counsel and opposing parties without counsel of the Supreme Court’s

order suspending him. Section 18 also requires that Mr. Brizzolara deliver to all clients any papers or

property to which they are entitled.

This suspension shall remain in effect until it is dissolved or amended by order of the Supreme

Court of Tennessee.

Brizzolara 1951—0 rel.doc

PLEASE NOTE

YOU MAY SUBSCRIBE TO RECEIVE INFORMATIONAL RELEASES. FORMAL ETHICS

OPINIONS, NEWSLETTERS AND ANNUAL REPORTS ELECTRONICALLY BY SIGNING IN

AT THE BOARD’S WEBSITE

www.tbpr.org/Subscriptions
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IN THE SUPREME COURT or TENNEéEEEEW if; Elsi

ATNASH ‘ ILLE amaze is 9: 30

IN RE: JOHN P. BRIZZOLARA, JR., BPR #22

An Attorney Licensed to Practice Law in Tennesii‘ligEL MESEiSiJLEg CLERK

(Little Rock, Arkansas)

 

NO. macro — 0 IthaQ-scnfsPo—BP

BOPR No. 2010-1951-0-KH(14)

 

ORDER

This matter is before the Court pursuant to Section 14 of Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9

upon a certificate filed by Disciplinary Counsel for the Board of Professional Responsibility

consisting of a certified copy of Orders entered in the Circuit Court of Williamson County,

Tennessee, Nos. I-CR044797 and I-CRO44798 (attached hereto as Collective Exhibit A),

demonstrating that on May 25, 2010, John P. Brizzolara, Jr., a Tennessee attorney, pled guilty to

charges involving serious crimes, to wit: Prescription Drug Fraud, in violation of Tenn. Code Ann.

53-11-402; Forgery, in violation of Term. Code Ann. 39-14-114; and Identity Theft, in violation of

39-14-150.

Further, Respondent is currently suspended fiom the practice of law for failure to pay

registration fees and for noncompliance with Continuing Legal Education requirements.

It is, therefore, ORDERED, pursuant to Section 14 of Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9,

that John P. Brizzolara, In, is suspended from the practice of law on this date pending further orders

of this Court. -

It is further ORDERED that this matter be referred to the Board of Professional

Responsibility for the institution of a formal proceeding in which the sole issue to be determined

shall be the extent ofthe final discipline to be imposed as a result ofthe convictions.

It is further ORDERED that John P. Brizzolara, Jr., shall fully comply with the provisions

ofTennessee Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 18, concerning disbarred or suspended attorneys.

FOR THE COURT:

COW OW

CORNELIA A. CLARK

IUSTiCE
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OFFICE OF CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

FOR WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

I, DEBBIEMCMLAN BARRETT; CLERK OF SAID COURT, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE, PERFECT AND COMPLETE COPY

OF THE II‘IDIC'I‘I‘r’l'TEI‘I'I‘Sa 49-35-313 (DIFERSIONI ORDER OF SAID COURT,

PRONOUNCED MAY 2'5 2010 '

 

IN THE CASE OF

STATE OF TENNESSEE '

JOHN PAUL ERIZZOLARA

AS APPEARS OF RECORD NOW ON FILE IN MY OFFICE, AS REFLECTED IN MINUTE

BOOKEEAGE gag.

BOOK gag PAGE 739—740

[N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE HERE UNTO SET MYHAND AND AFFTXED THE

SEAL OF THE COURT, AT OFFICE AT COURTHOUSE IN FRANKLIN, ON THIS,

THE 14TH DAY OF JULY 20m.

DEBBIE MCMILLAN BARRETT SEAL

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

MWW‘) D.C.

EXHIBIT

Collective
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CIRCUIT COURTNUMBERW

STATE OF TENNESSEE, WILLIAMSON COUNTY

CIRCUIT occur

COUNT 1 ‘

PRESCRIPTION DRUG FRAUD

The Grand Jurors for Williamson County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon

their oath, present that JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, heretofOre, to-wit, on January 21,

2.010, before the finding of this presentment, in said County and State, did unlawfully,

knowingly, and feloniously obtain or attempt to obtain a controlled substance, to-witz,

Lortab, being classified as controlled substance in Schedule III, by misrepresentation,

fraud, forgery, deception or subterfuge, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated,

Section 53-11-402, a class D felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.

COUNT 2

FORGERY

The Grand Jurors for Williamson County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon

their oath, present that JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, heretofore, to-wit, on January 2],

2010, before the finding of this presentment, in said County and State, unlawfully,

knowingly and feloniously did alter, make, complete, execute or authenticate any writing,

so that it purports to be the act of another who did not authorize that act, with the intent to

defraud or harm another, to~wit: a prescription for Lortab issued by Dr. Wayne Bruffett,

MD. for Greg Shield, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39—14-114, a class B

felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 3

IDENTITY THEFT

The Grand Jurors for Williamson County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon

their oath, present that JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, heretofore, to—wit, on January 21,

2010, before the finding of this presentment, in said County and State, unlawfully,

knowingly and feloniously did use personal identification of another person to wit: the

name of Dr. Wayne Bruffett, MD, with the intent to commit any unlawful act, to wit:

fraudulently obtain Lortab, a prescription controlled substance, in Violation of Tennessee

Code Annotated 39-14-150, a class D felony, and against the peace and dignity of the   

A
—
m

w
.
.
.
”
—
”
l
a
m
a
.
—

 State of Tennessee.

in anon,
KIM R. HELPE

3 5 4 8 3 6 District Attorney eneral
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CIRCUIT eOURTNUMBERI: 0W . .

STATE OF TENNESSEE

5

JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA
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TO THE CLERK: '

SUBPOENA THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

. Agt. William Whitney,DTF

. Sonya Looney, Fred's Pharmacy, 7240 Nolensville Road, Nolensville TN 37135,

(615) 776—2273

9
-
1

Rebekah Adkins, Fred's Pharmacy, 7240 Nolensville -,R0ad Nolensville, TN 37135,

(615) 776—2273

g

%
Megan Womble Fred‘s Pharmacy, 7240 Nolensville Road, Nolensville, TN 37135, E

g

a
‘31

I

:
5
“

(615) 776-2273

Dr. Wayne Bruffett, 500 South University Avenue, Suite 815, Little Rock, AR 72205,

(501) 663—8900

9
“

Mew
KIM R. HELPER g

District Attorney Gen 21

Filed and entered
.

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

W 12 ._2010 I . ' 13311341191}, Wmfiw
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IN THE: CIRCUIT COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

AT FRANKLIN

STATE or TENNESSEE

vs. ‘ New

{a
' FILED

Don.:___35.__1___ll- . MAYZSZUHJ'

Debbie ivi'cil’iill

D R I) E R Cimuitcgflr?arrett

This cause came to he heard on the &€“day of ”)3 ,M,

upon the defendant’s plea of guilty to the offense of

§ 'T." D mere-v: a Class E)»; ,t E g [3 Egg .

Pursuant to an agreement between the State and the Defendant, this plea will he

accepted by the Court, but adjudication of the defendant’s guilt will be withheld

pursuant to 1.0.11. 40-35-313, for a period of & :4; g . Durlng this time the

defendant shall be on Wprobatlon subject to the usual conditions of

probation and the following spoolal conditlons:

 

 

 

7- §Bf Gmhzmtmw (“31' 3 KQEDW ‘20 $9“ VW -

2. gtb Wk! \Lolh Warhamt 1 flMYT-‘EM -

3.

 

A supplemental order of prohation setting forth the usual and special conditions of

probation shall be prepared and filed with the Court

50 ORDERED this meg“Wday of2%,? ,20( a._______.

JWI/O’W

 

Approve for entry:

“7? W
[gloomy for the State

W D/bdwlo—q

Attorney for the Defendant

356 739
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STATE OF TENNESSEE V. JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, JR.

CASE N0.: I—CR044798

ATTACHEDLIVERSION CONDITIONS

1
.

 

Defendant must successfully complete all aspects of the 21‘“t Judicial District Drug

Court program as a condition of his probation

Defendant to pay all contributions and costs on a schedule TED by his probation officer

Defendant is not to ingest or consume any controlled substances without prior approval

of hisfhis probation officer

If defendant is prescribed a controlled substance or issued a refill for a current

prescription of a controlled substance, the defendant, prior to obtaining or attempting

to obtain said prescription, shall provide a letter to his probation officer from the

prescribing doctor stating the following:

1. The reason for the prescription

2. Acknow‘ledgment by the doctor of the defendant’s criminal offense of

Prescription Fraud

3. Statement by the doctor that there'is no non-controlled alternative available

Defendant is required to sign any and all necessary medical releases of information in

order to comply with the requirements of their probation

If defendant is prescribed a controlled substance-andsaid prescription is approved by

his probation ofl‘icer, thede'fendant must choose asing‘le pharmacy location from which

to obtain"any and ”all prescriptionstor controlledsnhstances. The defendantmast

providehis probation officer with the. location of saidpharmacy prior to obtaining any

prescriptions

74D
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OFFICE OF CIRCUIT COURT CLERK-

FOR WELLALMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

1, DEBBIE MCMILLAN BARRETT. CLERK OF SAID COURT, D0 HEREBY

CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE,'PEEEECT AND COMPLETE COPY

OFTI-EBBQBICTMENTS 40-35-313 IVERSIOI‘ ORDEP

 

FJDGMENT OE SAJD COURT,

PRONOUNCED MAY 25, 2010 I

]N TEE CASE OF

STATE OF TENNESSEE

_ JOHN PAUL ERIZZOLARA

AS APPEARS OF RECORD NOW ON FILE IN MY OFFICE, AS REELECTED 1N MINUTE

BOOK fig,PAGE ESE»

BOOK 15g PAGE 726—727 & 331

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, IHAVE HERE UNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFDGED TI-IE

SEAL OF THE COURT, AT OFFICE AT COURTHOUSE IN FRANKLJN, ON THIS,

THE 14TH DAY OE JULY 201g.

DEBBIE MCMILLAN BARRETT SEAL

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

0*? LOW D.C.



 

 

. CIRCUIT COURT NUMBER: [- g @333!BE

STA-TE 0F TENNESS EE, WILLIAMSON COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

COUNT 1

PRESCRIPTION DRUG FRAUD

i
- h

The Grand Jurors for Williamson County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon E!

their oath, present that JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, heretofore, to-wit, on February h)

08, 2010, before the finding ofthis presentment, in said County and State, did unlawfiiily, %

knowingly, and feloniously obtain or attempt to obtain a controlled substance, to-witz, E?)

Norco, being classified as controlled substance in Schedule 111, by misrepresentation, 1%

fraud, forgery, deception or subterfuge, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated %

Section 5311-402, a class D felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of '5

Tennessee. _ 2%

i
s
is
h

i
h

COUNT 2

FORGERY

The Grand Jurors for Williamson County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon

their oath, present that JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, heretofore, to—wit, on February

08, 2010, before the finding of this presentment, in said County and State, unlawfiiily,

knowingly and feloniously did with the intent to defraud or harm another, did alter, make,

authenticate any writing that it purport to be the act of another who did no authorize that

act, to—wit: a prescription for Norco and Toprol XLSO issued to Dr. Robert Bishop, MD

for Jeff Smith, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14414, a class B felony,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

 

COUNT 3

IDENTITY THEFT

The Grand Jurors for Williamson County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon

their oath, present that JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA, heretofore, to—wit, on February

08, 2010, before the finding of this presentment, in said County and State, unlawfuliy,

knowingly and feloniously obtains, possesses, buys or uses the personal identification of

another, to wit: Dr. Robert Bishop, MD, with the intent to commit any unlawful act, to

wit: fraudulently obtain Norco, a prescription controlled substance, and Toprol XL 50, a

legend drug, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14—150, :1 class D felony, and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

‘ e
h

i

 
A ICEMC R. HELPER

5 4 8 3 4 District Attorney eral

EInannulmentmmmmmmmmmmtrimmersmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmunrfiufiwmmmmmmmmmmwfl

 
 



.
.
.
.
_
.
,
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
«
.
.

..
.

.
.

.
.
.
.
_
_
_
.
.
.
,
.
,
.
.

._
_1

.,
_

.
..

v
n
‘
n
e
x
.
u
l
.
l
n
m

"
1
.
1
:
:

 

 

 
 

CIRCUIT COURT NUMBEREEEOHEEE 1

STATE OF TENNESSEE

OHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA

A TRUE BILL
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(1111531117 11111111 FOREMAN

TO THE CLERK.

SUBPOENA THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES FORTHE STATE OF TENNESSEE

. William Whitney, DTP

2. Bailey Greenwalt, Asmstant Director DTF

., Beth McDonald, Pharmacist, Walgrecns Pharmacy, 101 Franklin Road Brentwocd,TN-

37027, (615) 2218857

. Annah Royal, Pharmacist, Walgreens Pharmacy, 101 Franklin Road, Brentwood, TN

37027, (615) 221-8857

, Kaye Auditors, Pharmacy Technician, Walgrecns Pharmacy, 101 Franklin Road

Brentweod, TN 37027, (615) 2218857

. Lana B611, Pharmacist, Walgrccns Pharmacy, 4243 Harding Pike Nashville, TN

37205, (615) 2976399

. Dr. Robcrt Bishop, 397 Wallace Road Nashville, TN 37211, (615) 834-6166

. George Smith, 1707 Riverwood Drive Nashville, TN 37216, (615) 403-6233

\QamrLkLQH
KIM R. HELPER Q”

District Attorney Gen

I Filed and entered ,

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTT. TENNESSEE

AT FRANKLIN

STATE OF TENNESSEE

vs. - N0. :3:- gmggu‘lg‘l

MumSR FiLED‘

9.0.3.: “4WD

. MAY 2 5 2010

M43 Debbii9 McMillan Barrett

CircuitCourt

\L

This cause came to be heard on the Q55'; day of [)1 3&5 Mag;\Q ,

upon the defendant's plea of guilty to the offense of Room??? mix A- T3

1: Class 3 3 , "EL-gauges .

Pursuant to an agreementbetween the State and the Defendant, this plea will be

accepted by the Court, but adjudication of the defendant's guilt will be withheld

pursuant to T.GA. 40-35-~313. for a period of H 33;, .During this time the

defendant shall be onWrobation subleet to the usual conditions of

probation and the-following special conditions:

.f' 91b“; (’MmiMK'SI-JJ C)“— 4;)?qu "‘70 41-5? W t

 

A supplemental order of probation setting forth the usual and special conditions of

probation shall be prepared and filed with the Court

SoORDEREDthistho 25 Mayor ' , 20/0 .

J

agile

 

 

Attorney for the Defendant}

356 725



 

 

STATE OF TENNESSEE V. JOHN PAUL BRlZZOLARA, JR.

CASE 1%.: I—CR044797

ATI‘ACHED DIVERS'ION CONDITIONS _

I Defendant must successfully complete all aspects of the 21at Judicial District Drug

Court program as a condition of his probation

0 Defendant to pay all contributions and costs on a schedule TBD by his probation officer

a Defendant is net to ingest or consume any controlled substances without prior approval

of bislbis probation officer

,, -- If defendant is‘pres'cribed a controlled substance or issued a refill .for a current-

prescription of a controlled substance, the defendant, prior to obtaining or attempting

, to obtain said prescription, shall provide a letter to his probation officer from the

prescribing doctor stating the following:

1. The reason for the prescription

2. Acknowledgment by the doctor of the defendant’s criminal offense of

Prescription Fraud

3. Statement by the doctor that there is no non-controlled alternative available

. - Defendant is required to sign any and all necessary 'medical releases of information in

order to comply with therequirements of their probation

c If defendant is prescribed a controlled substance and said prescription is approved by

his probation officer, the de‘fendant must choose a single pharmacy location from which

to obtain any and all prescriptions "for controlled substances. The defendant in'nst

provide his probation officer with the location of said pharmacy prior to obtaining any

prescripfious .

356'727
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IN THE CREMAUCIRCUIT COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

 

 

 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CascNurnbcr. l-CR044797 Coonttl 2 Attorney for the State: SEAN 3.9111303! ] DEL?

Judicial District: 215i Judicial Division: ' Counsel for Defendant: N.‘ (1:. 8;“ lm '

State orTonncssee E Retained E] Appointed El Pulnlic Defender

vs. C] Counsel Waived D Pro Se

Defendant: JOHN PAUL BRIZZOLARA Alias: '

Date ofBirth: I ”25/1973 Sex: Male Race: White SEN: 432-35-3300

indictment Filing Date: 3180010 TDOC # State Control it

State [D a County Offender JD # FILED

”mm“ MAY 25 2am
El Original C] Amended [j Corrected

Comes the District Attorney General for the State and the defsn'dontwith counsel of record for entry otjudgmcnt. Debbie McMillan Barrett

On the a 5" of m A"; a 0 lo. the defendant: _ Cll‘OLlli com

I] Pied Guilty [5; DismissedmollcProseqoi Indictment: Class (circle one) 1“ A B c D E El Felony D Misdemeanor

El Noio Contenders Cl Reth'edenapprchended Defendant Offense: FORGERY

1:] Guilty Pica - Pursuant to 40-35% i3 Amended Charge:

" ’ ' Ofi‘cnsc Ditto: 2/8/2010 ' County: Williamson

Is found: U Guilty El Not Guilty Conviction Offense:

El 3913’ Verdict ' E] ”0‘ Guilty by R6350“ 0f 3115511“? is this conviction offense methamphetamine related? El Yes El No

[:1 Bench Trial TCA ii: 39-14-114 Sentence Imposed Date:

- Conviction: Class (circle one) 1‘ A B c n E El Felony Cl Misdemcanor

Alter considering the evidence. the entire record, 55 all factors in T.C.A. Title 40 Chapter 35. all of which are incorporated by reference herein. the Court's findings & rulings are:

Sentence Reform Act of1989 Coneurrcntwlthi . Pretrial Jail Credit Periodmr

Offender Status (Check Ono] Release Eligibillty (Check One) '

1:1 Miilgfilcd [j Mitigation! 2022.. 1:] Multiple Rapist 100% . FromW m
[3 Standard L'.l Mitigated 30% Cl Child Rapist 100% A F

El Mullipic C] Standard 30% E] Reprint Violent lOi}% Consecutive to: Tom —-—-——-t to ~—--———------‘

[[1] Persistent Ell Multiple 33% E] Child Predator l00% F t

Career Persistent 5% rom _____,.__,r 0

D Repeat Violent E] Career 60% E £3353: 22:5" '

1:] Violent loot/ii . [1Gang Relat:d From . to ‘

Sentenced To: [3 ‘I‘DOC C] County Jail DWoi-kliousc

Sentence Length: Years Months “Days ___Holrts Weekends EILli‘o DLifc wlout Parole UDeatit

Mandatory Minimum Seotertchength:m39-i7417.39—13~513,3913-514'in Drug Freo Zone or . 55-10-40l DUI 4'h Offense

or 39474324 Possessioniamploymenl ofFirearm

Period of incarceration to be rented prior to release on probation: Months Days Hours Weekends

Minimum service prior to eligibility for work release, furlough, trusty status and rehabilitative programs: _% (Misdemeanor Only)

Alternative Sentence: l3 Probation Cl Diversion El Drug Court El Community Based Altcmative - Specify

' Years Months Days Efticctive: A4

.coont OrderediFecs nurl :Fiiicsr Cool: to bc-I'lsld on Restitution: Victim Name

3 Court Costs E] Defendant I] Stole Address

5 Fine Assessed

s Traumatic Brain Injury Fund (Drag Racing) .

3 Drug Testing Fund (TN Drug Control Act) Total Amount $-—~—- Per-Month $-—+-~—-‘

5 01C? 5 Sex Offender Tax

5 Other: Cl Unpaid Community Servico: Hours Days Weeks ___..Mon1hs

Lfi   
 

D The Defendant having been found guilty is rcndercd infamous and ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of DNA analysis.

E] Pursuant to 39—13-52l the dcfcnd not Is ordered to provide a biological specimen for thonorms: oftllhfitorirrso, Ulfiik, hereby certify ihai

Special Conditions [I Pursuant to 39-13-524 the defendantis sentenced to community supervision forllgp @fipmfilwae’imm-oi the original

"jJMAW
 

 

 

 

   flan jfl#6rU-flj - L

3 Name

$11530
Iu go's Signature Datc ofEntry ofJudgment

 

J J

Attorney for State!Signature (optional) Defendant’s Attomey/Signature (optional)

snotty (Rev. trot) RDA trot

 


